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INTRODUCTION OF PET INTRODUCTION OF PET 
INTO THE AUSTRALIAN INTO THE AUSTRALIAN 
HEALTH CARE SYSTEMHEALTH CARE SYSTEM

by Richard King and John Hastings by Richard King and John Hastings 
on behalf of on behalf of 

Medical Services Advisory Committee funded by Medical Services Advisory Committee funded by 
Department of Health and AgeingDepartment of Health and Ageing

Commonwealth of AustraliaCommonwealth of Australia

PET IN AUSTRALIAPET IN AUSTRALIA

PET prior to 1999 PET prior to 1999 –– two centrestwo centres
Rebate fee Aus$2,300Rebate fee Aus$2,300
In 1999 two other providers In 1999 two other providers 
applied for benefitsapplied for benefits
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FIRST 10 YEAR FIRST 10 YEAR 
INDICATIONS FOR PETINDICATIONS FOR PET

10% Myocardial10% Myocardial
40% Neurology40% Neurology
50% Oncology50% Oncology

CURRENT INDICATIONSCURRENT INDICATIONS

1% Myocardial1% Myocardial
9% Neurology9% Neurology
90% Oncology90% Oncology
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1999 1999 ……..

Minister refers PET to Inquiry and Minister refers PET to Inquiry and 
Technology Assessment by MSACTechnology Assessment by MSAC
MSAC (Medical Services Advisory MSAC (Medical Services Advisory 
Committee of Federal Department of Committee of Federal Department of 
HealthHealth
Remit is to recommend to the Minister on Remit is to recommend to the Minister on 
new technology based on HTA (Health new technology based on HTA (Health 
Technology Assessment) and evidence of Technology Assessment) and evidence of 
safety, efficacy and cost effectivenesssafety, efficacy and cost effectiveness

MINISTERIAL ADVISORY MINISTERIAL ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE COMPRISED OF COMMITTEE COMPRISED OF 
INDEPENDENT EXPERTS IN:INDEPENDENT EXPERTS IN:

RadiologyRadiology
Nuclear MedicineNuclear Medicine
AdministrationAdministration
OncologyOncology
Internal MedicineInternal Medicine
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MSAC (MEDICAL SERVICES MSAC (MEDICAL SERVICES 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE) ADVISORY COMMITTEE) 

COMPRISEDCOMPRISED

Independent Chairman (from MSAC)Independent Chairman (from MSAC)
Representatives fromRepresentatives from
–– OncologyOncology
–– CardiologyCardiology
–– NeurologyNeurology
–– Four PET providersFour PET providers

MINISTERIAL ADVISORY MINISTERIAL ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE COMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONSRECOMMENDATIONS

11-- 7 PET sites in Australia7 PET sites in Australia
PET rate rebate to be at $800PET rate rebate to be at $800
MSAC recommendations acceptedMSAC recommendations accepted
Only full ring PETS to be usedOnly full ring PETS to be used
Data collection mandatoryData collection mandatory
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1. MSAC REVIEW (Initial)1. MSAC REVIEW (Initial)

HTAHTA’’ss were done on:were done on:
1.1. Complex EpilepsyComplex Epilepsy
2.2. Myocardial diseaseMyocardial disease
3.3. LymphomaLymphoma
4.4. NonNon--small cell carcinoma of the lungsmall cell carcinoma of the lung
5.5. Carcinoma of colonCarcinoma of colon
6.6. MelanomaMelanoma
7.7. GliomaGlioma

2. MSAC REVIEW 2. MSAC REVIEW 
(Subsequent)(Subsequent)

1.1. CARCINOMA OF THE CERVIXCARCINOMA OF THE CERVIX
2.2. SARCOMASARCOMA
3.3. CARCINOMA OF OESOPHAGUSCARCINOMA OF OESOPHAGUS
4.4. CARCINOMA OF STOMACHCARCINOMA OF STOMACH
5.5. HEAD & NECK CARCINOMAHEAD & NECK CARCINOMA
6.6. METASTATIC SQUAMOUS CELL METASTATIC SQUAMOUS CELL 

CARCINOMACARCINOMA
7.7. OVARIAN CARCINOMAOVARIAN CARCINOMA
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MSAC REVIEW FOUNDMSAC REVIEW FOUND

PET SAFE AND EFFECTIVE BUT PET SAFE AND EFFECTIVE BUT 
NO EVIDENCE FOR NO EVIDENCE FOR 
MANAGEMENT CHANGEMANAGEMENT CHANGE

MSAC REVIEW MSAC REVIEW 
RECOMMENDED THATRECOMMENDED THAT

FUNDING BE UNDER AN INTERIM FUNDING BE UNDER AN INTERIM 
DETERMINATIONDETERMINATION
THIS DOES NOT PUT IT ON TO THE THIS DOES NOT PUT IT ON TO THE 
MEDICARE SCHEDULE BUT PLACES A MEDICARE SCHEDULE BUT PLACES A 
REQUIREMENT FOR DATA COLLECTIONREQUIREMENT FOR DATA COLLECTION
AUSTRALIA NEW ZEALAND SOCIETY OF AUSTRALIA NEW ZEALAND SOCIETY OF 
PHYSICIANS IN NUCLEAR MEDICINE PHYSICIANS IN NUCLEAR MEDICINE 
AGREED TO BE THE CENTRE FOR DATA AGREED TO BE THE CENTRE FOR DATA 
COLLECTIONCOLLECTION
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DATA COLLECTIONDATA COLLECTION

Demographic for all patientsDemographic for all patients
Various Protocols were developed Various Protocols were developed 
for each indication to show for each indication to show 
management change by PETmanagement change by PET
The time frame was 3 yearsThe time frame was 3 years
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OUTCOME OUTCOME ……....

1.1. 12 Protocols developed12 Protocols developed
2.2. Carcinoma of the cervix and Carcinoma of the cervix and 

myocardial infarction delayed because myocardial infarction delayed because 
of not enough patient numbersof not enough patient numbers

3.3. Non small cell carcinoma lung only Non small cell carcinoma lung only 
required demographic data as local required demographic data as local 
data showed PET was effective in data showed PET was effective in 
changing managementchanging management
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OUTCOME OUTCOME …….. (contd).. (contd)

4.4. Complex Epilepsy unresponsive to Complex Epilepsy unresponsive to 
medical treatment was being reviewedmedical treatment was being reviewed

5.5. Data collection will continue till 2006 Data collection will continue till 2006 
when a full review of the local and when a full review of the local and 
international literature will take place to international literature will take place to 
see whether PET will be placed on a see whether PET will be placed on a 
more open basismore open basis


